

Appeal No. 17-10030
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCT LIABILITY
LITIGATION

MARGARET AOKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Defendants-Appellants

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Hon. Ed. Kinkeade
Case No. 3:14-cv-1994-K

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Kenneth W. Starr
5404 Point Wood Circle
Waco, TX 76710
Telephone: (254) 644-4970
Email: Ken_Starr@baylor.edu

W. Mark Lanier
THE LANIER LAW FIRM
6810 FM 1960 Rd W
Telephone: (713) 659-5200
Fax: (713) 659-2204
Email: wml@lanierlawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

May 17, 2017

Consolidated with:
Case No. 17-10031

JAY CHRISTOPHER; JACQUELINE CHRISTOPHER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Defendants-Appellants

Consolidated With
Case No. 17-10032

DONALD GREER,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Defendants-Appellants

Consolidated With
Case No. 17-10034

RONALD KLUSMANN; SUSAN KLUSMANN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Defendants-Appellants

Consolidated With
Case No. 17-10035

ROBERT PETERSON; KAREN PETERSON,

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Defendants-Appellants

Additional counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

Arthur R. Miller
THE LANIER LAW FIRM (Of
Counsel)
New York University, School of
Law
Vanderbilt Hall 430F
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, New York 10012
Telephone: (212) 992-8147
Email: Arthur.r.miller@nyu.edu

Richard J. Arsenault
NEBLETT, BEARD & ARSENAULT
2220 Bonaventure Court
P.O. Box 1190
Alexandria, Louisiana 71301
Telephone: (800) 256-1050
Fax: (318) 561-2591
E-mail: rsenault@nbalawfirm.com

Wayne Fisher
FISHER, BOYD, JOHNSON &
HUGUENARD, LLP
2777 Allen Parkway, 14th Floor
Houston, Texas 77019
Telephone: (713) 400-4000
Fax: (713) 400-4050
Email: wfisher@fisherboyd.com
Email: justinp@fisherboyd.com

Jayne Conroy
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
112 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 784-6402
Fax: (212) 213-5949
E-mail: jconroy@simmonsfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
The Pinnacle Metal-on-Metal Hip Implant.....	4
Plaintiffs’ Non-Retained Experts, Bernard and Matthew Morrey	7
Plaintiffs Disclosed Dr. Bernard Morrey as a Non-Retained Expert and Provided an Expert Report for Him.....	11
Defendants Took Dr. Matthew Morrey’s Deposition Twice and Compensated Him for His Time	14
The Statements of Plaintiffs’ Counsel at Trial Were Accurate.....	18
Defendants’ Paid Experts	21
After the Trial, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Unilaterally Decided to Send Money to the Morreys.....	24
The Rule 60 Motion	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT	32
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.....	32
A. Rule 60(b) Sets a High Bar that Defendants Could Not Meet.....	32

B.	The Evidence Showed that Counsel’s Statements at Trial Were True and that No Misrepresentation Occurred	35
C.	Defendants Were Not Prevented From Fully and Fairly Presenting Their Case	42
D.	There Was No Newly-Discovered Evidence, Nor, If There Had Been, Could Defendants Meet Their Burden to Show that Any Such Evidence Clearly Would Have Produced a Different Result	51
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Aucoin v. K-Mart Apparel Fashion Corp., 943 F.2d 6 (5th Cir. 1991).....32

Bailey v. Ryan Stevedoring Co., Inc., 894 F.2d 157 (5th Cir.1990)33

Baumstimler v. Rankin, 677 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1982)34

Carter v. Fenner, 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir.1998)33

Chilson v. Metro. Transit Auth., 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986).....52

Diaz v. Methodist Hosp., 46 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1995)48

Fackelman v. Bell, 564 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1977)33

Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom, 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 34, 35, 52

Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc., 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005).....32

In re Pettle, 410 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 32, 33

In re Rodriguez, 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)33

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig., 489 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. La. 2007)47

Johnson v. Offshore Exp., Inc., 845 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1988)51

Midwest Franchise Corp. v. Metromedia Restaurant Group, Inc., 177
F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Iowa 1997)..... 50, 51

N.L.R.B. v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons, 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978)51

Pease v. Pakhoed, 980 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1993).....33

Pryor v. U.S. Postal Serv., 769 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985).....34

Rozier v. Ford Motor Co., 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978) 34, 46, 47

Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi, 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981)32

U.S. Aid Funds, Inc. v. Roberts, No. CIV.A. 08-1971, 2009 WL
2222943 (W.D. La. July 24, 2009), *aff'd sub nom. In re Roberts*, 376
F. App'x 398 (5th Cir. 2010).....34

United States v. Cinergy Corp., No. 1:99-CV-1693-LJM-JMS, 2008 WL
7679914 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2008)..... 48, 49

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 1, 32, 33, 34
